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A. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.

RCW 10.61 prohibits a court from instructing a jury on -
~ a charge that is not either in the information or a lesser
included offense of the charge in the information. RCW
10.61 and the Washington and federal 'eonstitutions also
prohibit conviction ‘for such a charge.‘ In Mr. Eaton’s case,
the j Jury was mstructed on a charge not in the lnformatron
and the j jury found h|m gurlty of the charge they were o
| instructed on. Reversal is required under RCW 10.61 an‘d

- the state and federal eonstitutions.

B. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.

. 1. The court instructed the j Jury on a charge not in the
defendant’s information, in violation of RCW 10.61.
2. The jury found the detendant guilty ot a charge not
in his information in violation of RCW 10.61. |
3. Thej Jury found the defendant gurlty ofa charge not
in the mformatron in wolatron of the state and federal |

~constitutions.



C. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF
ERROR.

1. RCW 10.61 allows a trial’courttb‘.instruct a jUry ‘
only on a charge in the information. Here fhe trial courf |
.‘ .instfucted thé jury on a charge not in the .information, despite
defense objéctfons. Did the trial court Wrongly instruct thé
- jury? (Assignment of Error 1).

. 2. RCW 10._61 allows conviction}-o'nvly fora chafge ivn'. :
the information. Here, fhe defendant Wés 'convicted 6fé ,‘
charge not in the‘ informétion. Is the conviction in error?
(Assignment of Enor 2).

- 3. Thev' state and federal covnstitu't}ions forbid-
conviction for a charge nnt in the informafion. Here, tne
'defendant was convicted of a charge not in"the informatinn.
~ Does his conviction violate due process"? (Assignment‘of'.

Error 3).

D. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.

On December 5, 2002, Lake Forest Police Officers
arrested Mark Eaton, who was drunk and disrupting traffic,

for disorderly conduct, and they searched him incident to



- arrest, finding nothing. 11/24/04RP 96, 103, 127, 163;
11/29/04RP 34." When Mr. Eaton refused to sign a citation
for disorderly conduct, Officer Robert Gross transported nim
to the King County Jail, where he was irnmediately placed
alone in a cell due to his uncooperative behavior.
11/29/04RP 36- 37 42. Officer Gross watched Mr. Eaton ‘ 3
while waltlng for hIS paperwork to be processed and saw h|m
~ unzip his pants and urinate in the cell. 11/29/04RP 46 50.

" He took a few seconds to notify a booklng officer of Mr
Eaton’s behavror and then continued to observe the

' defendant. 11/29/04RP 51,

- Ajail ofﬁeer entered the cell where Mr. Eaton was
detained shortly thereafter and saw Mr. Eaton kicking a bag
near the cell’'s drain. 11/29/04RP 52. The.bag contained
cocaine. 11/29/04RP 152. Despite Mr. Eaton’s stating he
was not aware of the origin of the bag, the State charged
him with possession of amphetamines. 11/29/04RP 55‘; CP

- 1. On May 3, 2004, before Mr. Eaton’s initial trial, the State

" The Verbatim Report of Proceedings will be referred to by thelr
date, followed by “RP™ and the page number



amended the information to more accuratély charge Mr.
Eaton with posse.s‘sion of cocaine. 5/3/04RP 5-6. 11/30/04
RP 4. Mr. Eaton’s first trial ended in a hung jury on May 6,

- 2004. CP 19; 11/30/04RP 4.

On May 18, 2004, before Mr. Eaton’s second trial, t‘he“ '
State re-arraigned him on the charge of possession of }.
amphetambines, using the first information it-had filed.
11/30/04RP 5; CP ____, Sub No. 20. The‘ State never:‘ |
moved to ame’hd' trjat information to poséession of cocai'ne,
even after defense counsel brought a rr10tion to dismiss
| based on the fact-that Mr Eaton had been arraigned on én

. Alnformatlon that: mlscharged him. CP 59- 65 7/27/04RP 3- .
14. The court demed that motion. 7/27/04RP 14,

On November 18, 2004, the State began Mr. Eaton’s
second trial for possession of cocaine. The State still had
not amended the information Mr. Eafon' had been most a
recently arraigned on. At the close of the State’s case, but
before the trial c;oert instructed the jury,'}thev defendant"aékéd ‘
the court to r'equire-.the Staté to proceed'oh}the chargé of
posseésion of amphetan”rines, not cocaine, based on the

- information. 11/30/04RP 2-5. The court denied that motion, -



: reasoning that thé State did not need to re-arraign Mr. Eaton
following the mistrial, so the information he was arraigned on
was irrelevant. 11/30/04RP 12. Defense then objected to
the jﬁry i}nstruction.s, arguing they should require the jury fihd |
the defendant guiity of possession of éﬁﬁpﬁetamines in ’élrder' f
to éthict.v 1 1‘/30/Q4RP 17. The court sumnﬁarily denied that.
‘motion. 1'1/30/04R_P 17. |

The jury found Mr. Eaten guilty'of possession of

- cocaine. CP 41. This appeal timely follows.

E. ARGUMENT

1. THE CONVICTION ON A CHARGE NOT IN THE
' INFORMATION VIOLATES RCW 10.61. -

~a. RCW 10.61 prohibits a conviction for a charQev o

other than that in fHe info‘rmaﬁon, a Ies‘s'ek:deqree of that -

crimve or avlesser’included offense of that Crirhe. RCW

10.61.003 reads

[u]pon an indictment or information for an
offense consisting of different degrees, the jury
may find the defendant not guilty of the degree
charged in the indictment or information, and
guilty of a degree inferior thereto, or of an
attempt to commit the offense.



‘With only one other exception, the jury may not find
the defendant guilty of a crime not charged in the
- information. RCW 10.61.006 allows a conviction for a lesser
included offense of that charged:

- [iln all other cases the defendant may be found.gUilty 4
of an offense the commission of which is necessarily -
included within that with which he is charged in the

_ indictment or information. ' .
Other than the exceptions in RCW 10.61.003 and
RCW 10.61.006, a defendant may be convicted only of -

those crimes of which he or she is charged in the

infor‘r'n‘atioh.i See _State v. Fernandez-Medina, 141 Wn2d
448, 4’53, 6 P3d ._1‘1}50 (2000) (it is an “‘éh(;iént doctri'hé" that ’.
- a cri-minal défendéht may be held to arll‘swef for only the .
‘offenses chafged in the indictment or ihformation); State v.
Galen, 5 Wn. App. 353, 355-56, 487 P.2d 273 (1971) - -
| (“crimes which a person can be convicfed and those on |
vwhich a jury is properly instructed are s'tr}ict‘ly‘ limited t‘(.')"those‘
whfch are charged in the information,” and the only
exceptions are RCW 10.61.003 and 10.61.006).

The crirhes of which a person can be

convicted, and those on which a jury is to be

properly instructed, are strictly limited to those
crimes charged by the information. -



State v. Bishop, 6 Wn.App. 146, 152, 291 P.2d 1359 (1971).

A person may be convicted of a crime not charged in the .
information only when that crime is neceSSarily included in

the crime chérged»._ Id.

b.'Mr. Eaton was convicted of possession of

cocaine on violation of RCW 10.61. Here, Mr. Eaton was

~ arraigned before his second trial on possession of
amphetamines. CrR 4.1 requires the court afraign a
defendant and states in part,
| [tlhe indictment or information shéll be read to
defendant, unless the reading is waived, and -
then a copy shall be given to the defendant. -
CrR 4.1(f).

' Arraignme'nt is a formal proceeding meant to give‘

- notice and convey the weight of the chargés a defendant

,' ‘fac'es. -McNeilb'v'. Wisconsin, 501 U.S. 171, 185, 111 S. Ct
2204, 115 L.Ed.2d 158 (1991). Itis a critical stage of o
. proceedings, requifing the right to} counsel. m
Dechmann, 51 Wn.2d 256, 528, 317 P.2d 527 (1957).

Arraignment is necessary to let the defendant know the



nature of the action against him. Const. Art. 1, section 22. It
is such an important stage of proceedings that it must be

held unless waived by the defendant. Stete v: Tatum, 61

‘Wn.2d 576, 379 P.2d 372 (1963).
While the State may not have needed to re-arraign
Mr. Eaton on following the mistrial for possession of eocaine,- :
it chose to do so and must be bound by the informatien it
used at that arraignment and did not seek to amend, even
with the notice of the defense’s pre-trial motion to dismiss.
" The Information at Mr. Eaton’s arréign’ment al‘leged
That the defendant MARK KENSLEY
EATEN in King County, Washlngton onor
about December 5, 2002, unlawfully and
feloniously did possess amphetamme a
controlled substance;
Contrary to RCW 69.50.401(d), and
against the peace and dignity of the State of
Washington.
CP 1 (emphaS|s added) CP___ Sub No. 20, 11/30/04RP 5.
However, the jury was mstructed that to convuct Mr
Eaton they needed to find, in part,
That on or about the 5™ day of December
2002, the defendant possessed a controlled

substance, cocaine. . . .

CP 14 (emphasis added).



The jury found Mr. Eaton guilty “of the crime of
possession of Cocaine.”
CP 41.

In violation of Bishop, supra, the court instructed the

jury on possession of cocaine, and the jury convicted Mr..
Eatdn of that charge. The jury was inst_}ruﬂcted on, and
convicted Mr. Eatbn of, an entirely diffe'r'elnt. érime than that
: vih the ihformatidn,'.vpossession of amphetéhine. PosSeésion'-» o
- of cocaine is not a‘lesser degree voffense or lesser included -
offense of possession of amphetamines, the charge in the
information, but a completely different offense. Thejufy :

instructions and verdict violated RCW 10.61.

c. The appropriate remedv is revérsal. In State v.

- Vangerpen, 125 Wn.2d 782,785, 888 P.2d 1177 (1995), the
' ~defend'ant-wa"s charged with attempted mdrde.r in the first
degree, but the information failed to contéin all the esséntial :
elements of that crime. The trial court allowed the State to
amend the information after it rested its case and instructed
the jury on all elements of attempted murder. The

Washington Supremé Court found allowing the State'to



amend the information after resting was an error and the
appropriate remedy was reversal. Id. at 787, 791.

When a conviction is reversed due to an
insufficient charging document, the result is a
dismissal of charges without prejudice to the
right of the State to recharge and retry the

~ offense for which the defendant was convrcted
or for any lesser offense. :

Id. at 791. Slmllarly, the appropriate remedy in the present '

case is reversal and remand for a new trral

2. THE CONVICTION FOR A CHARGE NOT IN
THE INFORMATION VIOLATES THE STATE
AND FEDEREAL CONSTITUTIONS.

.' a. The state and federal constltutlons

* require the information to contain all charges against a

defendant. Pursuant to the Sixth Amendment to the United _
States Constitution and Article 1, § 22 of the Washington
Constitution, criminal defendants are guaranteed the right to

be informed of the nature of the charges against them.

State v. Schaffer, 120 Wn.2d 616, 620, 845 P.2d 281 (1993)

(citing State v. Irizarry, 111 Wn.2d 591, 592, 763 P.2d 432

(1988); accord State v. Markle, 118 Wn.2d 424, 432, 823

P.2d 1101 (1992)).

10



part

Article 1, § 22 of the Washington Constitution reads in

In criminal prosecutions the accused shall
have the right . . . to demand the nature and
cause of the accusation against him [and] to
have a copy thereof. . . .

~ (emphasis added). ‘That section of the state constitution
prevents a criminal defendant from being convicted of_én .

- offense not chargéd. Vangerpen, 125 Wn.2d at 787.'“See

also State v. Pelkey, 109 Wn.2d 484, 487, 745 P.2d 854

(1987) (under Washington Constitution, defendant may not

be tried for an offense not charged)

The Slxth Amendment and Cost. Artl Sec.22
entitle the defendant to notice of the charge he

- will face at trial and, therefore, he may be
‘convicted only of charges contalned in the
'- mformatlon

State v. Peterson, 133 Wn. 885, 892, 948 P.2d 381 (1997).

In the present case, the information from Mr. Eaton's -

- re-arraignment charged him with possession of
: amphetaminé. However, he Was tried and convicted fqr

“possession of cocaine.

11



b. Convicting Mr. Eaton of a crime not charged

in the information violated due process. The State has the

burden of proving each element of the crime charged

beyond a reasonable doubt. In re Winship, 397 U.S. 358',

361, 25 L.Ed.2d 368, 90 S.Ct. 1068 (1970). In the present
case, the Information charged Mr. Eatoh thh possession of
amphetaminevsv. o

The State did ndt prove one of the elements as
| charged in the Inform_ation: that thedrug Mr. Eaton
possessed was amphetamines. Additionally, the court erred |
by failing to dis}m_is‘s the charge as unsupported by the |
evidence. StafeI V. Ohg,-88'Wn. App.. 572 578, 945 P.Zd

749 (1997).

c. Dismissal is the appropriate remedy. As

stated above, the éppropriate remedy fd_r-?an incorrec"c*:--‘_ :

charging document is reversal and femand. Vangerpen, 125
Wn.2d at 791. 'Th'is: court must reverse Mr. Eaton’s

.conviction for poééession of cocaine and' remand for‘a new

trial because the information charges him with possession of

12



amphetamines and he was convicted of possession of

~ Cocaine.

- F. CONCLUSION.

RCW 10.61 and the state and federal constitutions
prohi}bit conviction foré crime not charged in the information.
Here, Mr. Eaton was arraigned on an i‘nformétion charging
poséession of-anﬁbhetamines, and thé S_téfe did not a_me'n_d
that .in‘formation pr'ibr to trial. Therefore,r thls court musf
reverse Mr. Eaton’s conviction for posseSsioh of Coéaine,

which was not charged in the information. |

DATED this 11" day of October, 2005.

Respectfully submitted,

Moadola &

MAGDA R. BAKER (30655)
- Washington Appellate Project (91052)
- Attorneys for Appellant
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